

No. 20-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRIANKA BOSE, PETITIONER

v.

RHODES COLLEGE AND ROBERTO DE LA SALUD BEA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADAM W. HANSEN
ELEANOR E. FRISCH
APOLLO LAW LLC
*333 Washington Ave., N.,
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 927-2969*

BRYCE ASHBY
DONATI LAW, PLLC
*1545 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104*

BRICE M. TIMMONS
BLACK MCLAREN JONES
RYLAND & GRIFFEE PC
*530 Oak Court Dr., Ste. 360
Memphis, TN 38117*

ALLON KEDEM
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. TUTT
JAYCE BORN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com*

ANYA A. HAVRILIAK
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*1144 Fifteenth Street
Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Statutory Provision Involved.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Bose Rebuffs Her Professor’s Romantic Advances	4
B. Bea Fabricates Evidence Against Bose and Accuses Her of Cheating.....	5
C. Rhodes College Expels Bose Based on Bea’s False Accusations and Fabricated Evidence.....	7
D. Proceedings Below	9
Reasons the Petition Should Be Granted	11
I. A School That Expels a Student Based on False Charges and Evidence Motivated by Sex- Based Animus Acts “on the Basis of Sex”	12
A. The Statute’s Text Prohibits a School from Giving Effect to an Employee’s Biased Agenda	13
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Atextual Reasoning Was Flawed	17
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions from Other Circuits	21
III. This Case Warrants the Court’s Review.....	25
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix A: Opinion (6th Cir. Jan. 28, 2020)	1a
Appendix B: Opinion (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 27, 2018)	24a
Appendix C: Order (6th Cir. Mar. 23, 2020)	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramova v. Albert Einstein Coll. of Med. of Yeshiva Univ.</i> , No. 06-cv-116, 2006 WL 8445809 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2006)	26
<i>Bank of Am. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296.....	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	1, 12
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	13
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	15, 18, 20, 21
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23, 27
<i>Emeldi v. Univ. of Oregon</i> , 698 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2012)	24, 27
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	10, 17, 18, 19, 25
<i>Gossett v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Langston Univ.</i> , 245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>Irrera v. Humpherys</i> , 859 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	21
<i>Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharmacy of Union Univ.</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2011).....	10, 21, 22, 27

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Theidon v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 948 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	13
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	26
Statutes & Rules	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	1, 3, 12, 20, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1682	15, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
38 U.S.C. § 4311(a)	14
6th Cir. R. 28(a)	4
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.71	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.71(a)	16
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)	16, 19, 28
Other Authorities	
Alexandra Laird & Emily Pronin, <i>Professors’ Romantic Advances Undermine Students’ Academic Interest, Confidence, and Identification</i> , 83 Sex Roles 1 (2020)	26
David Cantor et al., <i>Report on the AAU Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Sexual Misconduct</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3iynMAL	26
Harper & James, <i>Law of Torts</i> § 7.13 (1956)	13

VI

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1415 (1966)	20
